denaturation for 15 seconds, annealing at 60°C for 45 seconds, and extension at 72°C for 15 seconds for 40
reaction PCR cycles. Results were interpreted from the Ct value of the amplified product (as per kit cutoff
value).

Results
Out of 334 S. aureus isolates, MRSA was phenotypically isolated in 198 samples. One hundred ninety-eight
non-duplicate MRSA isolates from various clinical samples were included in the study. The prevalence of
MRSA among the 334 S. aureus isolates examined was 59.3% (198/334), and methicillin-sensitive S. aureus
(MSSA) was 40.7% (136/334). Out of the 198 MRSA isolates, 8.6% (17/198) were ceftaroline intermediate,